Networks for the year ended September 30, 2003 with uRoam�s unaudited statement of operations for the nine months ended June 30, 2003 and
the unaudited statement of operations for the period July 1, 2003 through July 23, 2003, the effective date of the uRoam acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is based on estimates and assumptions. These estimates and
assumptions have been made solely for purposes of developing this pro forma information, which is presented for illustrative purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or results of operations of future periods or the results that actually would have
been realized had the entities been a single entity during these periods.

2

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

F5 Networks, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

for the Year Ended September 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

uRoam

F5 Networks

F5 Networks
Period
From Year Ended

Year Ended

Nine
Months
Ended

July 1,
2003

Through
Pro

Forma
September
30, 2003

September
30, 2003

June 30,
2003

July 23,
2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

Net revenues $115,895 $969 $ 48 $ � $116,912
Cost of net revenues
  26,905   58   6   600   (a)  27,569

Gross profit
  88,990   911   42   (600)   89,343
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative
  65,472   3,113   313   �   68,898
Research and development
  19,246   2,148   140   �   21,534
Amortization of unearned compensation
  83   �   �   �   83

Total
  84,801   5,261   453   �   90,515

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Income (loss) from operations
  4,189   (4,350)  (411)  (600)   (1,172)
Other income (expense), net
  751   (546)  �   24   (b)  229

Income (loss) before income taxes
  4,940   (4,896)  (411)  (576)   (943)
Provision for income taxes
  853   �   �   �   853

Net income (loss) *
 $4,087  $(4,896) $(411) $(576)   ($1,796)

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Net income (loss) per share � basic
 $0.15   $(0.07)

Weighted average shares � basic
  26,453   26,453

Net loss per share � diluted
 $0.14   $(0.07)

Weighted average shares � diluted
  28,220   26,453

* The net loss reported for uRoam is the net loss from continuing operations.
See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements

3

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents